
Post-Removal Report 

Underground Storage Tank Closure 
5,000 Gallon Waste Oil 
UST No. 0013 
Building 204 

Fort Devens, Massachusetts 

ATEC File: 37.07.91.07451 

Contract No. DAK31-91-D-0015 

Prepared for: 

United States Anny 

Directorate of Contracting 

Building 227 

Fort Devens, Massachusetts 

Attn: Mr. Robert J. Kruzewski, 

Contracting Officer 

June 8, 1992 



ATEG Environmental 
~ ~n~~T'tc

1
!~!!~1nc. V 62 Accord Park Drive 

Norwell, Massachusetts 02061 
[617] 878-6200, FAX# [617] 871-6781 

June 8, 1992 

Mr. Robert J. Kruzewski, Contracting Officer 

United States Army 

Directorate of Contracting 

Building 227 

Fort Devens, Massachusetts 01433-5340 

RE: Post-Removal Report 

Underground Storage Tank Closure 

5,000 Gallon Waste Oil - UST No. 0013 

Building 204 

Fort Devens, Massachusetts 

ATEC File: 37.07.91.07451 

Mr. Kruzewski: 

Solid & Hazardous Waste Site Assessments 
Remedial Design & Construction 
Underground Tank Management 
Asbestos Surveys & Analysis 
Hydrogeologic Investigations & Monitoring 
Analytical Testing / Chemistry 
Industrial Hygiene/ Hazard Communication 
Environmental Audits & Permitting 
Exploratory Drilling & Monitoring Wells 

Attached is a report by A TEC Associates, Inc. (A TEC), detailing the results of the closure of one 

5,000-gallon, single wall, steel Underground Storage Taruc (UST) referenced as UST No. 0013, 

located at property known as Building 204, Fort Devens, Massachusetts (the site). The purpose of the 

closure was to excavate the UST and to evaluate the potential for the presence of oil and hazardous 

material at the site. 

A Subsidiary of American Testing and Engineering Corporation 
Offices in Major U.S. Cities/Since 1958 

Consulting Environmental, Geotechnical and 
Materials Engineers 



ATEC appreciates the opportunity to be of service in this matter. If you have any questions or 

co=ents, please do not hesitate to contact our office. 

Sincerely, 

ATEC Associates, Inc. 

Mark E. Baldi 

Project Manager 

Jo· ;tvz;h~l V 
James B. O'Brien 

Group Manager 



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

On May 20 and 21, 1992, ATEC closed one 5,000-gallon, single wall, steel Underground Storage 

Tanlc (UST) located at property known as Building 204, Fort Devens, Massachusetts (the site). The 

purpose of the closure was to excavate the UST and evaluate the potential for the presence of oil and 

hazardous material at the site. 

ATEC's conclusions are as follows: 

Upon excavation and removal, the tanlc was observed to be in good condition with no holes, 

perforations, or severe corrosion. However, the bottom of the tanlc was noted to be dented in 

several places. Inspection revealed associated piping to be intact and in good condidtion. 

Ground water was not encountered within the excavation. 

Excavated, surface soil required to free the tanlc was visibly contaminated. This soil was 

located at the south end of the tanlc in the vicinity of the fill hopper, and was segregated. Soil 

within the excavation along the bottom and at the south end was visibly contaminated. A strong 

petroleum odor was evident in the excavation. 

Ten soil samples were obtained from the excavation for field screening and field analysis 

utilizing a Photoionization Detector(PID) and Non-Dispersive Infrared (NDIR) Analysis respectively. 

PID readings ranged from 0.2 ppm to 73 ppm. NDIR results ranged from 89.3 ppm to 28,713.7 ppm 

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH). 

Two composite soil samples (Stock-! and Stock-2) were obtained from excavated, stockpiled 

soils required to free the tanlc for PID and NDIR screening. Stock-2 was obtained from 

segregated, visibly contaminated stockpiled soil. PID results were 0.8 ppm and 34 ppm, 

respectively. NDIR results were 3,507.3 ppm TPH for Stock-!, and 30,863.8 ppm TPH for Stock-2. 

Two soil samples were obtained from the excavation for laboratory analysis for TPH utilizing 

USEPA Extraction Method 9071 and Analysis Method ( draft) 9073. Analytical results for LSS-1 

obtained from the southeast wall of the excavation revealed 31,800 ppm TPH. Analytical results 

for LSS-2 obtained from the bottom of the excavation revealed 4,480 ppm TPH. 



AIBC's recommendations are as follows: 

Conduct remedial excavation until background levels of <100 ppm 1PH by laboratory analysis is 

attained. Field screening of soil should be conducted during excavation utilizing a Photoionizing 

Detector until background levels of <1 ppm are attained prior to obtaining samples for laboratory 

analysis. 

Advance soil borings and install ground water monitoring wells to determine the vertical and 

horizontal extent of contamination. Continuous split spoon sampling and analysis will be 

conducted utilizing field analysis techniques, i.e. Photoionization Detector and Non-Dispersive 

Infrared Analysis, and laboratory analysis to document soil contamination levels as specified in the 

Hazardous Waste Containment Plan. Based upon laboratory analytical results of the the former 

tank contents (W0-13), laboratory analyses should be conducted for Total Petroleum 

Hydrocarbons (IPH), Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs), Semivolatile Compounds, and 13 

TCLP Metals for soil samples or 8 RCRA Metals for aqueous samples. 

Stockpiled soils should be laboratory analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Volatile Organic 

Compounds, PCBs, 13 TCLP Metals, flashpoint, corrosivity, sulfide reactivity, and cyanide 

reactivity for disposal classification. 
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POST-REMOVAL REPORT 

United States Army 
Building 204 

Fort Devens, Massachusetts 

A'IEC Project No. 37.07.91.07451 

1.0 INTRODUCTION 

This Post-Removal Report details the results of the closure of one 5,000-gallon, single wall, steel, 

Underground Storage Tanlc (UST) referenced as UST No. 0013, located at property known as 

Building 204, Fort Devens, Massachusetts (the site). The purpose of the closure was to excavate the 

UST and evaluate the potential for the presence of oil and hazardous material at the site. The closure of 

this UST was conducted on May 20 and 21, 1992. 

The basic Project Work Scope included: 

1. Procurement/administration of all federal, state and local permits, manifests, regulations, etc., 

associated with UST system closure. 

2. Excavating, venting, cleaning, transporting, and disposing of one 5,000-gallon UST by 

appropriately licensed contractors/facilities. 

3. Disposal of UST slops at a licensed facility. 

4. Field screening and analysis of soil in the excavations by Photoionizing Detector (PID) and 

field analyzed with a portable Non-Dispersive Infrared (NDIR) Analyzer, to identify evidence 

release of oil and hazardous materials from the UST, if any. 

5. Laboratory Analysis of soil sampled from the UST excavation by a USEPA certified laboratory for 

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (USEPA Extraction Method 9071 and Analysis Method (draft) 

9073). 
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6. Preparation of a Post-Removal Report, to include assimilation of information gathered; major 

findings; and conclusions. 

2.0 UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK EXCAVATION & REMOVAL 

On May 20 and 21, 1992, one 5,000-gallon, underground, waste oil, storage tank was excavated and 

removed from the site. The UST was located approximately 56 feet northeast of the northeast corner 

of Building 204. Site topography is relatively level with a slight upgradient slope to the north. 

Surface cover at the site consists of soil and turf. 

The tank was covered by approximately 1.0 foot of soil. Some excavated, surface soil required to free 

the tank was observed to be visibly contaminated. This soil was located at the south end of the tank in 

the vicinity of the fill hopper, and was segregated. Soil in the excavation consists primarily of light 

brown, fine sand with little medium to coarse gravel and few boulders. A large boulder (2' diameter) 

was embedded near grade level in the southwest wall of the excavation. The bottom of the excavation 

was approximately 7.0 feet below grade. Soil within the excavation along the bottom and at the south 

end was visibly contaminated. A strong petroleum odor was evident in the excavation. Ground water 

was not encountered within the excavation. 

Associated piping was drained, and tank connections were removed. Inspection of associated piping 

to be intact and in good condition. UST No. 0013 was estimated to contain 155 gallons of waste oil 

and sludges. Approximately 30 gallons of waste oil was removed on January 27, 1992, and 

transported to a licensed T.S.D.F. (Beede Waste Oil Corporation). Tank openings were capped, and 

the tank was removed from the excavation. Upon excavation and removal, the tank was observed to 

be in good condition with no holes, perforations, or severe corrosion. However, the bottom of the 

tank was noted to be dented in several places. Following venting of the tank, an access way was cut in 

the end of the tank to allow entry for cleaning. Approximately 20 gallons of waste oil and sludges 

were removed, and transported to a licensed T.S.D.F. (Hitcock Gas Engine Company) utilizing a 

vacuum truck on May 21, 1992. Appropriate hazardous waste manifests are included in Appendix F. 

It was then entered and vacuumed/wiped clean of any residual slops. Approximately 125 gallons of 

waste oil and sludges were removed and drummed on May 21, 1992 and was transported on June 5, 

1992. Appropriate hazardous waste manifests are included in Appendix F. 
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Waste oil sludges were sampled on April 14, 1992 for laboratory analyes for hazardous waste manifest 

characterization purposes. The sample (WO-13) was analyzed for Volatile Organic Compounds 

(USEPA Method 8010/8020), Semivolatile Compounds (USEPA Method 8270), 13 TCLP Metals 

(USEPA Method 6010), Polychlorinated Biphenyls (USEPA Method 8080), flashpoint (USEPA 

Method 1010), and corrosivity (USEPA Method 9045). See Section 4.0 for further infortmation. 

The scrap tank was removed from the site on June 1, 1992. The tank was disposed at John C. 

Tombarello & Sons. A copy of the disposal receipt is included in Appendix G. 

3. 0 SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS PLAN 

Ten soil samples were obtained from the excavation for field screening with a Photoionizing Detector 

(PID) and field analyzed with a Non-Dispersive Infrared (NDIR) Analyzer. The PID field screening 

for Volatile Organic Compound (VOC) vapors was conducted with an HNu photoionizer utilizing the 

jar headspace screening protocol outlined in the Hazardous Materials Containment Plan. The NDIR 

field screening for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (1PH) was conducted with a Horiba OCMA 220, 

utilizing the procedures outlined in the Hazardous Materials Containment Plan. 

Eight of the samples (SS-1 to SS-8) were obtained from the excavation walls at a depth of 

approximately 3.0 - 4.0 feet below grade. Two of the samples (SS-9 and SS-10) were obtained from 

the bottom of the excavation at a depth of approximately 7.0 feet below grade. Two composite soil 

samples (Stock-1 and Stock-2) were obtained from excavated, stockpiled soils required to free the 

tank. Stock-2 was obtained from segregated, visibly contaminated stockpiled soil. Sampling locations 

for the excavation are depicted on the Sampling Schematic attached as Figure 2. 

Two soil samples (LSS-1 and LSS-2) were obtained from the excavation for laboratory analysis. Soil 

Sample LSS-1 was obtained from the southeast wall of the excavation. Soil sample LSS-2 was 

obtained from the bottom of the excavation. These samples were analyzed for TPH utilizing USEP A 

Extraction Method 9071 and Analysis Method (draft) 9073. Sampling locations are depicted on the 

Sampling Schematic attached as Figure 2. 

The appropriate chain of custody forms are included in Appendix E. 
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4.0 ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

The results from analysis with the Photoionization Detector (PID) and the Non-Dispersive Infrared 

(NDIR) Analyzer of the ten soil samples obtained from the excavation, and the two composite samples 

obtained from stockpiled soil are as follows: 

TABLE 1 • PID AND NDIR RESULTS 

Sample No. PID (ppm) NDIR(ppm) 

SS-1 6.5 8,760.8 

SS-2 1.8 8,713.2 

SS-3 28 23,029.5 

SS-4 2.8 688.7 

SS-5 5.3 89.3 

SS-6 0.2 2,698.7 

SS-7 1.6 1,575.0 

SS-8 54 24,731.5 

SS-9 73 28,713.7 

SS-10 27 4,053.3 

Stock-I 0.8 3,507.3 

Stock-2 34 30,863.8 

Laboratory analytical results of the two soil samples obtained from the excavation revealed 31,800 

ppm 1PH for LSS-1, and 4,480 ppm TPH for LSS-2 (See Appendix D). 

Laboratory analytical results for the sample of waste oil sludge (WO-13) obtained from the tank for 

hazardous waste manifest characterization purposes revealed the following levels of Volatile Organic 

Compounds: 20,100 ppb Trichloroethene. Laboratory analytical results revealed the following levels 

of Semivolatile Organic Compounds: 175 ppm Isophorone, 70 ppm Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate, 55 

ppm Flourene, and 2,430 ppm 2-Methylnaphthalene. Laboratory analytical results of WO-13 for 13 

TCLP Metals revealed 2.7 ppm Lead, and 0.05 ppm Zinc. Laboratory analytical results did not reveal 

levels for Polychlorinated Biphenyls (See Appendix D). 
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5.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

A'IEC's conclusions are as follows: 

Upon excavation and removal, the tank was observed to be in good condition with no holes, 

perforations, or severe corrosion. However, the bottom of the tank was noted to be dented in several 

places. Inspection revealed associated piping to be intact and in good condidtion. 

Ground water was not encountered within the excavation. 

Excavated, surface soil required to free the tank was visibly contaminated. This soil was 

located at the south end of the tank in the vicinity of the fill hopper, and was segregated. Soil within 

the excavation along the bottom and at the south end was visibly contaminated. A strong petroleum 

odor was evident in the excavation. 

Ten soil samples were obtained from the excavation for field screening and field analysis utilizing a 

PID and NDIR Analysis respectively. PID readings ranged from 0.2 ppm to 73 ppm. NDIR results 

ranged from 89.3 ppm to 28,713.7 ppm TPH. 

Two composite soil samples (Stock-1 and Stock-2) were obtained from excavated, stockpiled soils 

required to free the tank for PID and NDIR screening. Stock-2 was obtained from segregated, visibly 

contaminated stockpiled soil. PID results were 0.8 ppm and 34 ppm, respectively. NDIR results were 

3,507.3 ppm TPH for Stock-1, and 30,863.8 ppm TPH for Stock-2. 

Two soil samples were obtained from the excavation for laboratory analysis for TPH utilizing USEPA 

Extraction Method 9071 and Analysis Method (draft) 9073. Analytical results for LSS-1 obtained 

from the southeast wall of the excavation revealed 31,800 ppm TPH. Analytical results for LSS-2 

obtained from the bottom of the excavation revealed 4,480 ppm TPH. 

5 



ATEC's recommendations are as follows: 

Conduct remedial excavation until background levels of <100 ppm TPH by laboratory analysis is 

attained. Field screening of soil should be conducted during excavation utilizing a 

PhotoionizingDetector until background levels of <1 ppm are attained prior to obtaining samples for 

laboratory analysis. 

Advance soil borings and install ground water monitoring wells to determine the vertical and horizontal 

extent of contamination. Continuous split spoon sampling and analysis will be conducted utilizing 

field analysis techniques, i.e. Photoionization Detector and Non-Dispersive Infrared Analysis, and 

laboratory analysis to document soil contamination levels as specified in the Hazardous Waste 

Containment Plan. Based upon laboratory analytical results of the the former tank contents (WO-13), 

laboratory analyses should be conducted for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH), Volatile Organic 

Compounds (VOCs), Semivolatile Compounds, and 13 TCLP Metals for soil samples or 8 RCRA 

Metals for aqueous samples. 

Stockpiled soils should be laboratory analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Volatile Organic 

Compounds, PCBs, 13 TCLP Metals, flashpoint, corrosivity, sulfide reactivity, and cyanide reactivity 

for disposal classification. 

6.0 CERTIFICATIONS & QUALIFICATIONS 

This report is addressed to Mr. Robert J. Kruzewski, Contracting Officer of Directorate of 

Contracting, United States Army, Fort Devens with respect to UST No. 0013, located at property 

known as Building 204, Fort Devens, Massachusetts (the site). 

A TEC certifies that to the best of their professional knowledge, information and belief: 

The investigation of the site described in the report was performed by Mark E. Baldi, Project Manager; 

and James B. O'Brien, Group Manager (site investigators) who are qualified to make the 

investigations and formulate the opinions herein set forth. 
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The site investigators are familiar with the current provisions of the State of Massachusetts General 

Law Chapter 148; 527 CMR 9.00; and 502 CMR 3.00. 

The site investigators are knowledgeable regarding the types of industrial, manufacturing, commercial 

or other processes or operations which might reasonably be expected to generate, use, treat, store or 

dispose of oil or hazardous material. 

The site investigators have reviewed the recent history of the site and have considered the potential for 

the generation, use, .treatment, storage, or disposal of oil or hazardous material by (a) the uses 

presently associated with the site and (b) to the extent ascertainable by inquiry, as noted. 

In May 1992, the site investigators studied the site and, except as herein qualified, the areas in the 

vicinity of the site to assess the possible presence of oil and hazardous material at the site. 

The following qualifications apply to A TEC's opinion: 

Our professional services have been performed, our findings obtained and our recommendations 

prepared in accordance with customary principles and practices in the fields of environmental science 

and engineering. This warranty is in lieu of all other warranties either expressed or implied. This 

company is not responsible for the independent conclusions, opinions or recommendations made by 

others based on the field exploration and laboratory test data presented in this report 

The work performed in conjunction with this assessment and the data developed are intended as a 

description of available information at the dates and locations given. This report does not warrant 

against future operations or conditions, nor does it warrant against operations or conditions present of 

a type or at a location not investigated. 
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APPENDIX A: PHOTOGRAPHIC DOCUMENTATION 

Building 204, Fort Devens, Massachusetts 
ATEC File No. 37.07.91.07451 

A-1: One side of removed tank. 

A-2: Opposite side of removed tank. 

A-3: Excavation as viewed from north, facing south. 

A-4: Excavation as viewed from south, facing north. 



A-1 

A-2 

Ii 
, 

.. ;' 

__ ,::,_: ,;<, 

PHOTO DOCUMENTATION 

5,000 gallon UST removal at: 
Building 204 

Fort Devens, Massachusetts 

... 

PROJECT: 37.07.91.07451 ATEC 

T 



A-3 
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PHOTO DOCUMENTATION 

5,000 gallon UST removal at: 
Building 204 

Fort Devens, Massachusetts 

PROJECT: 37.07.91.07451 ATEC 

w 



APPENDIX B: UST CLOSURE CHECKLIST 
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APPENDIX C- OCMA 220 DATA SHEETS 
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!NlTJ.AL l:lliAI,_ Ilm'!AL _ FINAL .. INTI']Ak -·· :(!HAL -·· 

ZERO: .M O.lL _ ·--·•t.~ __ o.o -· -· --0.2 • __o.o __ _ 
SP Mr: _ _v..J..__ 40.0_. ·- 45,0 ·-- --- 400 __ . --·-·40.8 -- _ 40.0·-·-·· 
ZERO: u Q.lL_ .. ____ -7.o ___ ._o.o __ ._._--0.9 ·- --· o.o -·-

ANALYTICAL DATA_ 

SPAH 

-· GJJECK -·· 

__ ... 26 .8 _ --

SAlvll'LE 
NUMBER 

WEIGHT htl .!il.DlLUTION RATIQ.i,r.ll ~]id DILTJ.TIQ.t:!.R,ATIO Irr.ill .Jl:!UTRfJJ-4!':J:IT.PJ;fJT-lJ...Ji?..iP.l'l!!.L. .. - .. COi rcurr1-u:n:•l< 
GROSS __ I.ARE -· _ F:113 ___ .SAI~LE _ F-113_ SAMPLE -··-1st_. __ . __ ._21"1·-·-· _._.3rd__ -·-. iup/1 

STOCK-I ··-. 82.0 
~TOCl{.:,;_. __ . 80.9 

75.3 _. __ 20.0 -- ---1.Q_. --· _ - -·-- --- . __ ._37.5_ .... - --· 37_3_ .... -- - --
1ll ·-- 25.0 -- ___ 0.5 --· ----- ---- -· - --- ._._116.8 ·-- __ .117 0 -· ---- ---·. 

-- -· -- - }_~g:1_, ;:_ 
)Q:1~~ '3 

--- .1%·1 __ . l!bL. _____ 74.8 __ ··---25.0 _._. ___ 0.5. __ .. ---·-·---·-------· ..... 4:3.7 ___ .... 418 __ . .. -· .... )760.,: 
___ SS.Z 81.2 __ JSl ... ·-••·----25.0 _____ 0.5·--··----·-----·--·---·· ...... 33.'1 .. _ .... 336 ... __ - 3'.1 11.: 
____ 1%-§ ____ ~7-__ J_iQ __ . __ 2~,(J __ .. ,. __ !li.. .. _. -··--=--·- ·-·-·=-·--·· __ JJi.7. .. ___ H~J!. -··· ... c·. .. 2~1);;9·; 

___ @-4 __ ·--·- 81.6 -.1.~J~·--··-··-17...5 ...... ___ 3.0._._. -·--~--·------ ___ .· ___ 21.4._ ...... 215 ... --·-···· 6:l:J.7 
--~S=S§___ 80.2 _J.4L._. ·--17,?_. ______ :vL___ _ __ ::: ___ ··--·=-- --· -·- ~.~----- -···· __ 2j_ ..... ____ -:_. --· . f.~, . 

___ ..fil!f; __ il.L ___ .J~-.. __ 17.s -·- -·· :).Q.. __ .. _ .. ?!))L __ ___ .Lil.. ____ 2.4.J/ ... _ .. _ .... 2??. ..... -·--·~JL .. Zt:·9'!,1 

___ JJJi1 __ ._. __ --~...&...-.- _ 7~-- __ ?Q_,O ____ !.O -·--· -·- -·--·- ___ - _ --·· ·--- 113.3_ .. ___ ... .18 5 _._ ...... -... . _ . 1~:15 ii 

____ Ji!J~ ·- -· --~6 -A~_-·· ... _ 2-~.o ____ fJ"s _ ... -·-· --- _ -·-- -·- __ 11s.o _____ 1 w.o_ ..... _ - .. _. .:Ai~ 1-; 
'"'.,, ""'7 '7!1 .d 25 Jl il.5 - - .. _1SQ..~- - .. - .. tl7 ,9 - ..... :-. .. . ~?'1.)) 7 



APPENDIX D - LABORATORY REPORTS 



JUN-02-1992 09: 11 FROM ENVIROl-!MENTAL SCI ENCE SVC TO 15087722980 P.02 

~RTIFICATE OF ANALY~ IS 

rCY.l.'AL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON-IR 
Method 4i8.l 

Client: ATEC Environm,ntal Consultants 

Client Project IP: Ft, Devens, UST 13, Bldg 204 

Date Samples Received: 5/22/92 

Client ID 

LSS-1 

LSS-2 

Lab ID 

921326-0L 

921326-02 

MRL = Method Reportin; Limit 

Results 

31,800 

4,480 

Units 

mg/Kg 

mg/Kg 

Note: Results reported on a dry weight basis. 

Approved 

'.nvironmental Science Services 

ESS Project ID; 921346 

Date Reported: 6/2/92 

MRL 

537 

105 

% Solids 

93% 

95% 



MAY-12-1992 08: 18 FROM ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCE SVC TO 150877229E:0 P. 02 

--
RTlFICATE OF ANALYSIS 

Client; ATEC Environv ental Consultants 

Client Project ID: U~T 13, Bldg 204 

Client Sample ID: W.V.-13 

Date Sample Received: 4/20/92 

Parameter Results 

Corrosivity (pH) 7,58 

Fla•hpoint No. Flash 

Polychlorinated Biph8llyls ND 

Semivolatile Organics 
Isophorone 175 
Bis ( 2-ethy lhexyl) p'. 1thalate 70 
Fluorene 55 
2-Methylnaphthalen,, 2,430 

Volatile Organics 
Trichloroethane 20,100 

Toxicity Charactorist,c ~aching Proc:Qduro 
Metals 

Lead 2.7 
Zinc o.os 

N/A = Not Applicable 

ESS Projec~ D: 920975 

ESS Sample I: 920975-01 

Date Reporte 5/11/92 

Units Method 

s.u. 9045 

"F 1010 

mg/Kg 8080 

mg/Kg At 8270 
mg/Kg At 8270 
mg/Kg At 8270 
mg/Kg At 8270 

ug/Kg Att ched 8010/8020 

1311 

mg/L At ched 6010 
mg/L At ached 6010 

ND= Not Detected abore Method Reporting Limit (MRL) 

Approved by: ~ ~'. / ~,. 
~'.)l. k· son 
•· Laboratory Director 

(nvirorunental Science Services 



APPENDIX E - CHAIN OF CUSTODY FORMS 



CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD 

PROJ. NO. PROJECT NAME (. .. -r ; ,I - 7:- /c-~;, _;, o V LAB PROJ. NO./ 

Ip .-:.\ ._) / ,. :·· / CLIENT 1··1. f)-"·v (- .. 1. ,. 

LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

SAMPLERS: /Signature) ~ 
,...· ,. ,::,t_" • "' ef , 

"' o;/' ,1;: 
,· ., ... ,,.,..,. . .P ,_.,) ~ //j "' 0~ 

SAMPLING METHOD # -t i" ~ 
CJ) 0 0 ~ 'o ~ 

/ w u.. a: er of? .$' ~i" ,:- 0.,. 
( I- 0 ow 0 --· ci'i 0 w a:,!; .a: "' ~.,; -S> .$' ;:; 'v 

0 w 
a: a: u: W<( ow ~lq ~ ~ "' a. <D w UJ iS <DI- ·<D ~ C\)' ~ c., "o ~ 1...,'ff" 9." 

SAMPLE ::; <( I- _J I- 0 ::;z ai::; l DATE TIME 0 a: <( i5 _J ti UJ ::,o _,,.o' ,s.,,. ~t "-b "'" • ~t .t I.D. NO. 3: 2 <(::, 
0 (!) CJ) u: <( zo JZ "' 

/ - / '\/lt .//, )( )<.. X I y 5,---...1,-r 
f::.-.1..:r ◄~I 

., ·; -:·/;,,/;,; ,><'.. ;;< >< I ~ 
I 

~ 
-zmoom ~oro:c• 

.:::l~§,,E0::J 
co!l o < -...J .- ::i 

"' ~ :::::s ' s:: a. s. -· 0>:t-,-o> .... 

8"o~ ... u,o 
" "' m ~~~5,::, 
~!a3 

i :::s (I) 
s ... ::, 
r en..., 

C -

Relinquished by: /Signature) Date/ Time Received by: /Signature) Relinquished by: /Signature) Date/ Time Received by: /Signature) 
,,J ,/ 

( ,· .. - -
Relinquished by: /Signature) Date/ Time Received for Laboratory by: Date /Time Project Manager I Phone #: 

I 
(Signature) 

I 



I I I I I '-
I ,. 

I i i ' ' ! 
I I ' -! ' ' :"...., 

i ' ' ' I I ' ' - ~-·--;.._·r---➔···- ·-
; i ' ' I ! ' : 

!~: ' ' : 
! 

' i ; 
i i ! 

~ 

I ' i 
i I ~ I 

! 
I I 
' ! I I 

I ' ' I 
I ! ' ' : 
I ' I I ' : I I I ' ' 

I. 
' 

i 

! 
I 

1 
i 

: i 

' 
I 

1----+-- _l.,.. __ 

··-. 
' 

.. 

ii -:-- (r, 

' o> 
z~ 

, ' 
or ~--- z 
~ ~ ., 

~ ---- ' _, 
D -
J> 0 -< 
rn :::; 

_, 
1: 
rn 

COMPQSJ":"E 

GRAB 

FILTERED 

ACIDIFIE.U 

ICED 

NUMBER OF 
CONTAINCnG 

' I 

-I 

--

z 
> ;;: 
m 

:-- : .,., 
,Z ,. 

' .;.. 

r 
)> 

co 
-0 
:;:, 
0 
<... 

z 
9 

"'· 
r 
► 
CD 
0 
"' ► 
-; 
0 
:0 
-< 
► 
z 
► 
r 
-< 
(/) 

(/) 

0 
;r: 
> 
z 
0 .,, 
0 
C 
(/) 
-; 
0 
0 
-< 
:0 
m 
(") 

0 
:0 
0 

I 
I 
I 

f--J 
\..) 

' { 



'Po. '3~o?- ;:z. c3 l V 
'ROJ. f\O. 

Yl, Y.57 

PROJECT NAME usr J.:} -

QLIENT Ff. 12~b - ~ 
iAMPLERS: (Signature} 

-;Jtt ~ z 3..A?_ 
;AMPUNG METHOD 

fnrt 
w 
t:: 
en 
0 a: , 
0.. ., w 

SAMPLE ::;; o( I-
_, 

DATE TIME 0 a: ~ 6 
1.D.NO. 0 (!) "' 

1_,55~/ 5'/70/2 ~ 7-' ~ 

lt.5-2 S23-9"'7 ~ l;A 

CHAIN OF.CUSTODY RECORD 

Ct!I? ~o</ •, 

LL Cl) 

Cl 0 offi 
w w ffi~ I -ffi a: ii: mtS 9ro w 0 0 '.j ::;; z • ., ::; 

13 Ul ::io :5 ::i· ii: o( Q zo :z 

y: I 

,xi I IL 

- ~--· I LAB PROJ. NO. 

/ LABORATORY ANALYSIS 0 

e;-lf . 

I :; # ,I§ 

iP 
~f I 

0 / ~...., 0 ~'</ / :v' " 

X 
-r ., 1 , • -1 -·r I -----,---

I l I ! I l l 

><1 I l I I I I ~ 
t 

I 
.All>-, 

4'1ti1 
~9 

~ :zo "()ffl ~ o"" s· 
- --.I 2~ .... - . .. 

I I I I ! I I I I I I I t.'· I I I I I I I I I I : "' ~ 
2 

" ._ -
~ • ·goi~v.J('j 

Relinquished by: (SignatJre) Date f Tim!l I Relinquished by: (Signature) Date/Time 

Relinquished by: {Sfgnamo} Date/ Time Date/ Time 
I I 

I Project Manager/ PhOne/1: 

~ 
-$ 

";) 

V 
tS( 

lit.oC:, 
~1:.3. 

a 0 
; :, (D 
s--+~ pen=+ 

Q -

Received by: (Signature) 
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(S) 
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U) 

gJ 

cl 
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w 



APPENDIX F - HAZARDOUS WASIB MANIFESTS 



,. 9191 

1;.1 STATE OF CONNECTICUT ... 
J( DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
•~~ Hazardous Waste MANIFEST PROGRAM, State Office Building 

Hartfo,·d, CT 06106 
(or print) (Form designed for use on. elite (f2,p1tch} typewo(er.) 

-- F0RSTATEUSE0NLY ____ _ 

UNIFORM HAZARDOUS 1. Genera1or's US EPA ID No~ 2. Page 1 Information. In tho shaded areas i.s not 

WASTE MANIFEST . • '1 • • . . "J. • of 1 ~=~~:~~ b~yst:~d:!~ law, but may ba 

~~neAo/t~m~andtpi!Adruuens • . ... '. .· ' ~ctT~ManFtOcumentNumber 

• "J.D- £ M1 'l&>x Jq /=-DN- t:Jea:;_np, @4.· ;SA _1-,,a_;:;.G-z-.s.;-';1, (G=.~~-._s""_;,.~_A-1:d_d~ce,-::c.,).L_ -'-'-c"',-,,...,.,.-----1 

3enerator's PhOne ( 
rransporter 1 Com 

)esignated Facility Name and Site Address 

TCHCOCK GAS ENGINE CO. 
SEAVIEW AVENUE 

0'"i~ 00?.5-93887· 
8. US EPA ID Number 

10. US EPA ID Number 

IS DOT Description (Including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, and ID Number) 

..... • 

pecial Handling Instructions and Additional Information 

l HOUR EMERGENCY 
~G# 27-ATTACHED 

CONT~CT # t:-:52K) ?2...6.-..:ffi 0 

F:.Tran. Phone ( ·) 

No. Type 

Point of Departure: 
GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I hereby declare that the nlents of this c signment are fully and accurately described above by 
proper shipping name and are classified, packed, marked, and labeled, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway 
according to applicable international and national government r~gulations, and all applicable State laws and regulations. 

EPA 

STATE ______ _ 

111 am a large quantity generator, I certify that I have a program in place to ·,educe the volume and toxicity of waste generated to the degree l have ·determined to be 
economically practicable and Iha! l have selected the practicable method of treatment, storage, or disposal currently available to me which minimizes the present 
and future threat to human health and the environment; OR, if I am a small quantity generator, l have made a good faith effort lo minimize my waste generation and 
select the best waste managemeht method that is available to me and that I can afford. 

rransporter 1 Ackno.,._,,t~dgement of Receipt of Materials 

-r;;irryped Name 

Month Day Year 

Jiscrepancy Indication Space 

·acility Owner or Operator: Certification of receipt of hazardous materials covered by this manifest except as noted in Item 19. 

Printed/Typed Name Signature Month Day Year 

6700-22 {Rev. 9/9\) Fo,m Aooro~P<l ()MP, No ?0~0-0039. El<nires 9130/9~. Ptcviov5 ed,toon is obsotelc. • 

0 
0 

~ 

(") 
-I 



COMMONWEAL:TH OF MASSACHUSETTS 
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

DIVISION OF HAZARDOUS.WASTE 
One Winter Street 

Boston, Massachusetts Q2108 
int or type. (Form designed for use on elite (12-pitchl tvpewriter.) 

UNIFORM HAZARDOUS 1. Clenerato,US EPAID No. 2._Page 1 Information in the shaded areas 

WASTE MANIFEST fol 1-\ 7 2 1 0 0 2 ::, 1 . of ls not required by Federal law. 

iener,itor's Name and Mailing Address 

.S. Army-ft. Devens 
~i~;.,,,r..f{ 19 Ft. 

508-796-3002 

Ma. 0143:i-5190 

~~¾!~ltl~-t~1rP]~It~t~'.~it~ft ~ ?.-.. _ 

iflig~;~'gf t~i~1(~--~-~~---if-ii:~:f-:.i:tJ~!~ 
rranaporter 1 Company Name 

i nco 1 ii Environmenta 1 Inc. 
rransponer 2 Company Name 

)esi;Mted Facility Name and Site Address 
YH Environmental Services 
771 Hasi1i ng•i:on St. 

6. US EPA ID Number 

8. 

10. US EPA ID Number 

tou ·ir~on, l-ia. 02072 ~ h DOB 2 3 0 3 7 7·7 
l 2. Cont iners 

US DOT Description (Including Proper Shipping Name, Ha:uud Class, and ID Number) 
No. Type 

Q, Haste Oil, n.o.s., Combustible liquid, 
;,1270 

13. 
Total 

Ouantlty 

:p 
TATE·, 
t:I /,. 6. 

Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information j C ,.. .~, ... , . . _ . n ase Of Emergency 2~- .Hour Contact Ci1emtrec 
-oOU-4,:L,-9.:;uO oa Lir,coln t:nv1ror,r.iental 1-300-65.9-3353 ERG# 27 At·caciled 

;:i 'i,-11, K S:O'?-~ - • 
GENERATOR'S CER f!T10N: I he:rtby dtcluo ha the contents of this onsignment art lully and accuruely duc1ibcd abovt by 
PfOP'1 shipping Nmt and art danilied, pecked, muktd, aod labeled. and are In all rupects in proper condition for transport by highway 
•c.t:ording to •PPlicable intern,tional aod ru,tionat gowrr>ment regulaiionr. 

1ft 1m a luge quantity geneiator. I cettify th.it I hive a program in place to reduce the volume and toxicity ol 1yute Qc,ierated to the degree I have de1ermined to be economically practicable 
and that I have ulecttd 1h1 p1,1c1ic1ble method ol treatment, storage,. or disposal currently available to me which minimizes lhe p1uen1 and futute thleal 10 human health and the environ• 
mel'll: OR. if I am a UTlill! quantity gene1a1or, I have made a good faith effort 10 minimiu my waste.oenerition and selecl the be$t was1e managemen1 method that is available to me and that I 
can ,uo,d. • 

Month Year 

Princedflyped N11me Monrh Day Year 

, Discrepancy lndica1ioo Space 

Facility Owner or Operator: Cenification of receipt of hazardous materials covered by this manifest except as noted in Item 19. 

Date 

Printedflyped Name Signature Month Day Year 

I I 
l•tC 0MB No 20$0,00J':. E•.:>"H S·30·92 

71 8700-?? IRf>v 9-RR\ PrPvin11<: Prlitinn" -,rn ,...h.,,..,1 ... 1.-. 

:::,: 
:,,. 

G'\ 
c-' 
c-' 
w 
c-' 
□ 
ru 

r, 
0 
-0 
-< 
V .... 

-n 
:,,. 
r, 
H 
r 
H 
-l 
-< 
:::,: 
:,,. 
H 
r 
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-l 
0 
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APPENDIX G - PERMITS/CERTIFICATIONS 



F.P. 292 

'Wqc Q.Iomntmtfue21Itl1 of #fnsimd1usctls 

If Department of Public Safety-Division of Fire Prevention 

y APPLICATION FOR PERMIT FOR REMOVAL AND TRANSPORTATION TO APPROVED TANK YARD 

C. 82 S.'10 M.G.L. 

Tc: HE.AO OF Fli? DEPARTMENT 

-Ip" 1: ,(J_,,,_ VCi M 
DIG SAFE NUMBER 

C.,ty - ,_ j_ z. j_ g_ 9.. .3. g_J_ 
Start Doto 

In accordance with the provisions of Chapter 148, G.L. as,provided in 
Section 38A Appl icatior. is hereby made by /lfu.. CfcWff:iP4 m911ir.( ~ 

(Nameo(Pers n, 1rm or rporai1on 

~ Z /4c,a~cl J>---.d'. b. ,M,,.,.,,<-// MM 
A ress ;, 

for permission to remove and transport underground steel storage tank(s) from 

!3/J/1 .?of dlruf.cl' Si; ,,C.:,.-/ <li:-e-4<. 
Stre'el address (city or to,rn) 

FD JD# _lZ 'J.j '1 _ to approved Tank Ya rd/J_-'/_,_1/_,__7----'0"-'-/ ________ _ 

State clearly type of 
inert gas used in 
steel storage tank lype i.rf 10ert gas used 

Name of Person, Firm, Corporation disposing tank__,,l/~T.wE.._.,,_{'~---------

Oate Issued - 1ejetLed 2/'13 1972. By~,, /,>'7,. L;;;f:_.· 
Date of expiration 19 paid/due -~Tpplitint 
Fee ..,.:.--- (MGL c~J.48, s~J.OA) 

-----------------------------------------
'Qtbe ~ommonluenltb of ~assacbusetts 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY-DIVISION OF FIRE PREVENTION 

P E R M I T s::-.~. .. 1 2._ 

FOR REMOVAL AND TRANSPORTATION TO APPROVED TANK YARD 

In accordance with the provisions of Chapter 148, G.L. os provld~d in 
Sec ti on 38A tl1 i s~~j t is oraQted to 

Name: 11:(, §11a,-zv,4 -<=a/4 6 
Fu name operson,11rm or ~~rporal1on 

To transport underground steel storage tank(s) I/C 
to Approved tank yard# /7 / 0 / 

State clearly type of 
inert gas used in 
steel storage tank 

FDIO# j?_q}J _ _ 
Fee paid$ -

steel tank: /)r,/ Z-c-(_ 
--'mE,<-,<-et,.,_M-J4o--=?""--=--'=----

Name and address of contractor 
disposing tank ~~ (_ 
Location to which an wi I 
be transported 

010 IA.FE. NUl,Ull'\ 

s. J. .L 3. .Y ..3 ..J~ -
t11II D•u 

ll1is permit wi 11 expire -:J/t;, 1'l 72 
. .1a g,·~nl1ng pcrmit{TIHE) 

fl 1,,..,-,,4 ,-,f= r.'i Ye> ]').::,r,f- \ 



,AME AND ADDRESS OHN C TQo,po~cu.o & 60FH.i 
OF ">Q] '-/IA BSIQN ST 

\PPROVED TANK YARD ;AWRff'CF MASS Ola~• 

\PPROVED TANK YARD NO. L4- 9- Q_ 1---
rank Yard Ledger 502 CMR 3.03(4) Number: _9 _.3:_ ~ _/ ~ _::.. !::_ 
, certify un:!er penalty of law I have personally exanrined the unde.r,irourd steel storage tank _ 
lelivered to this "awroved tank yard" by £ion, oorp:,ration or partnership At.11c. £;11u:,-c,)r."2·<'«'1'.. 

and accepte:l samE! in confonnan::e with Massachusetts Fire Prevention 
""legu=1-:-at""i,-:,onc-,s-;;,02""01R="'°3.-so""o""Provc-=i.sions for Afproving Underground Steel storage Tank disnantling yards. 
\ valid permit "1aS issued by LOCAL !lead of Fire Depart,rent FDIDI I I C, 1 C, to transport 
:his tank to this yard. - - - - -
latre a.rd official title of approved tank yard owner or o.,ners auth::>rized representative: 

½/)'YU, , , \/\LU.a 'MV C,p .,..J G · 0 I· q 2 
"f" SI=mE TITLE Dl\TE SirnED 

his signed receipt of disposal nust be returned to the local head of the fire deparurent 
DIDI _J_ ..:J -5...!... 2.. f'lrsuant to 502 OIR 3:00. (F.ACH TANK MJST HAVE A RECEIPr OF DLSFOSAL) 

·oRH F.P. 291 (rev. 9/88) (OIIER) MASS/\CHUSEI'rS STATE FIRE MARSHAL'S OFFICE 

DIMENSIONS 

Width Length 
(s \l\JC c~c.t) · _]L ::: " 

ink l 
X ,;i_ ___ l_\)_ 

Tank Removed From . 
-, ---,..___ • ~\ds'fl ,:,_04 - -(:a,;11.:i: ,-3 
.t.c- --~'Vtrv:;_ •• ----U.------------------------

(no. street) 
I-' '-' er · ---------------'-~-~------------------------

rnk 2 X ----- (city or town) 

ank 3 X -----

ank 4 X -----

Fire Department ___ n df\ . .l. - I.A<,, -i-ec.L __ _ 
Permit# 

(if applicable) 

ank 5 X -----
(feet) (feet) 
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